

FILED

02/22/2022

Bowen Greenwood
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MONTANA

Case Number: OP 22-0076

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
Case No. OP 22-0076

COTTONWOOD ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER; MONTANA RIVERS;
GALLATIN WILDLIFE ASSOCIATION; JOHN MEYER,
Petitioners

v.

AUSTIN KNUDSEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MONTANA
ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF

THE ASSOCIATION OF GALLATIN VALLEY IRRIGATORS; SENIOR WATER RIGHTS COALITION; THE MONTANA WATER RESOURCES ASSOCIATION; THE BIG SKY COMMUNITY HOUSING TRUST; THE MONTANA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; THE BIG SKY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; THE BOZEMAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; BIG SKY RESORT; LONE MOUNTAIN LAND COMPANY, LLC; THE MONTANA PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION; CLEARH2O SOLUTIONS; FIRE LOOKOUT, LLC; MN FAIRWAY PARTNERS, LLC; MN YELLOWTAIL PARTNERS, LLC; DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION; THE MONTANA CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION; HILLSDALE HOME SLC LLC DBA ALDER & TWEED; HOUSER ENGINEERING; THE MONTANA BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION; THE MONTANA WOOD PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION; THE MONTANA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS; THE MONTANA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION; THE MONTANA OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES ASSOCIATION; THE HOSPITALITY AND DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION OF MONTANA; THE MONTANA MINING ASSOCIATION; CITIZENS FOR BALANCED USE; TREASURE STATE RESOURCES ASSOCIATION; THE MONTANA STOCKGROWERS ASSOCIATION, AND VARIOUS OTHER PARTIES ALL WITH SIMILAR INTERESTS.

Neil G. Westesen
Dale Schowengerdt
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
P.O. Box 797
Helena, MT 59624-0797
Telephone: (406) 556-1430
nwestesen@crowleyfleck.com
dschowengerdt@crowleyfleck.com

Mark Taylor
Jessie Luther
TAYLOR LUTHER GROUP PLLC
P.O. Box 4182
Helena, MT 59604
Telephone: (406) 441-4871
mark@taylorluthergroup.com
jessie@taylorluthergroup.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
Kristen Hansen
Lieutenant General
David M.S. Dewhirst
Solicitor General
Derek Oestreicher
General Counsel
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: (406) 444-2026
derek.oestreicher@mt.gov

John Meyer
Cottonwood Environmental Law Center
P.O. Box 412
Bozeman, MT 59771
Phone: (406) 546-0149
john@cottonwoodlaw.org

Attorney for Petitioners

Emily Jones
Special Assistant Attorney General
Jones Law Firm, PLLC
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
Phone: (406) 384-7990
emily@joneslawmt.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

DISCUSSION1

 A. The Petition Questioning the Attorney General’s Determination Comes too Late.....2

 B. Initiative 24 is an Unconstitutional “Local or Special law.”.....4

 C. Ballot Initiative 24 Improperly Circumvents the Consultative Process.....8

 D. Initiative 24 Imposes a Regulatory Taking.10

 E. The Fiscal Impact Statement is Inadequate.....17

 F. The Attorney General Appropriately Revised the Ballot Statement.19

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Montana Foundation, Inc. v. State by and through Fox</i> , 2017 WL 9532878, *3 (Mont. 2017)	19
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255, 260 (1980).....	15
<i>Citizens Right to Recall v. State ex rel. McGrath</i> , 2006 MT 192, ¶ 8, 333 Mont. 153, 155, 142 P.3d 764, 766	19
<i>Florida Rock Industries Inc. v. US</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 21, 49 ERC 1292 (Fed. Cl. 1999)	13
<i>Forest Properties Inc. v. US</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 56, 72, 45 ERC 1679 (Fed. Cl. 1997)....	13
<i>Goodwin v. City of Sparks</i> , 93 Nev. 400, 402, 566 P.2d 415, 416 (1977)	6
<i>Kafka v. Montana Dept. of Fish, Wildlife and Parks</i> , 2008 MT 460, 348 Mont. 80, 201 P.3d 8	15, 16, 17
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	14, 15
<i>MEA-MFT v. State</i> , 2014 MT 33, ¶ 11, 374 Mont. 1, 318 P3d 702, 705	19
<i>Montana Against Tax Hikes v. State by and through Fox</i> , 2018 MT 201, ¶ 15, 392 Mont. 344, 423 P.3d 1078, 1082.....	20
<i>Montana Mining Association v. State by and through Fox</i> , 2018 MT 151, ¶ 12, 391 Mont. 529, 420 P.3d 523, 534 (2018).....	7
<i>Montanans Opposed to I-166 v. Bullock</i> , 2021 MT 168, ¶ 3, 365 Mont. 520, 285 P.3d 435, 436 (2012).....	7
<i>Penn Cent. Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) 13, 14, 16	
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	14, 16
<i>Polk v. Edwards</i> , 626 So. 2d 1128, 1134 (La. 1993).....	5
<i>Reichert v. State ex rel. McCulloch</i> , 2012 MT 111, ¶ 24, 365 Mont. 92, 278 P.3d 455, 474 (2012).....	8
<i>Rutgers v. City of New Brunswick</i> , 42 N.J.L. 51, 53, 13 Vroom 51 (1880)	5
<i>Sawyer Stores v. Mitchell</i> , 103 Mont. 148, 62 P.2d 342, 348 (1936).....	3
<i>Sjostrum v. State Highway Commission</i> , 124 Mont. 562, 228 P.2d 238, 241 (1951)	5
<i>State ex rel. Boese v. Waltermire</i> , 224 Mont. 230, 730 P.2d 375, 378 (1986)	3
<i>State ex rel. Harper v. Waltermire</i> , 213 Mont. 425, 691 P.2d 826 (1984).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Montana Citizens for Preservation of Citizens' Rights et al v. Waltermire</i> , 224 Mont. 273, 729 P.2d 1283, 1286 (1986)	3
<i>State ex rel. Public Service Comm'n of Montana v. Brannon</i> , 86 Mont. 200, 213, 283 P. 202, 208 (1929).....	6

<i>State ex rel. Steen v. Murray</i> , 144 Mont. 61, 394 P.2d 761, 763 (1964)	4, 6
<i>U.S. v. Chandler-Dunbar Water Power Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 53, 68 (1913)	12
<i>Weber v. City of Helena</i> , 89 Mont. 109, 297 P. 455, 468 (1931)	4
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305, 333 (1982)	10, 11

Constitutional Provisions

Mont. Const. art. II, § 29	10
Mont. Const. art. III, § 4	4
Mont. Const. art. V, §12	4
Nev. Const art. IV, § 21	6
U.S. Const. amend V	10

Statutes

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 12, 13, 17
50 Am. Jur., Statutes, § 5	5
73 Am. Jur. 2d Statutes, § 5	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-27-312	passim
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-27-202	2
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-27-211	1
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-27-316	2, 3
Mont. Code Ann. § 5-4-205	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-5-101(3)	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-5-315	8, 17
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-5-316	1, 4, 8, 9
